ORDINANCE NO. 624

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$16,500.00 TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND \$23,564.00 TO THE CONTINGENCY FUND FROM SURPLUS REVENUES AS CERTIFIED BY THE CITY MANAGER

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN, COLORADO:

Section 1. The City Council hereby determines that there is available the sum of \$40,064.00 which is revenue in excess of the revenue estimated in the budget and which funds are available for appropriation.

Section 2. \$16,500.00 of said funds are hereby appropriated to the budget of the Fire Department of the City of Golden, \$2,500.00 of which shall be used for the purchase of fire equipment and \$14,000.00 of which shall be used for the construction of a new fire building for the purpose of housing fire department equipment.

Section 3. \$23,564.00 is hereby appropriated to the contingency fund.

Section 4. The City Manager is directed to make said transfers in the 1970 budget for the City of Golden.

Introduced, read and ordered published this 9th day of April, 1970.

Adopted, approved and ordered published this 23rd day of April, 1970.

CHARLES L. GOUDGE _____

Attest:

SHARON L. BENNETTS City Clerk

Approved as to form:

THOMAS J. CARNEY

I, Sharon L. Bennetts, City Clerk of the City of Golden, Colorado, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of said City, held on the 9th day of April, 1970, and by order of said City Council was published as a proposed ordinance as the law directs, and for more than seven days prior to its passage in the Golden Daily Transcript, legal newspaper; and that on the 23rd day of April, 1970, the said proposed ordinance was read and passed by the City Council aforesaid, the said meeting being a regular meeting of said City Council, and ordered published in aforesaid newspaper as the law directs.

Witness my hand and official seal of the City of Golden, Colorado, this 24th day of April, A.D., 1970.

(SEAL)

Attest: SHARON L. BENNETTS City Clerk of the City of Golden, Colorado